

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Tenth Circuit**

Docket No. 03-3342 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir.)

Case No.: 02-2539-CM

---

Medical Supply Chain, Inc.

v.

US Bancorp, NA; US Bank; Private Client Group, Corporate Trust,  
Institutional Trust And Custody, And Mutual Fund Services, LLC.;  
US Bancorp Piper Jaffray; Jerry A. Grundhofer;  
Andrew Cesere; Susan Paine; Lars Anderson; Brian Kabbes;  
and Unknown Healthcare Supplier

---

Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
District of Kansas

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

Law Offices of Bret D. Landrith,  
12820 SW Hwy. 4  
Topeka, KS 66610  
785-876-2233  
785-256-6508  
Attorney for Medical Supply Chain, Inc.

Bret D. Landrith, Esq.  
Kansas Sup. Ct. Id. # 20380  
*On the brief*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT UNDER F.R.A.P. 26.1	ii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	1
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	6
ISSUE I:	7
Whether the trial court erred in dismissing Medical Supply’s antitrust claims by imposing a heightened pleading standard.	
A. Medical Supply stated a claim for <i>per se</i> Concerted Refusal to Deal violation of 15 U.S.C. § 1 and 15 U.S.C. § 2 (Sherman Act)	9
B. Whether Medical Supply stated a claim for Single Firm Refusal to Deal or Denial of Essential Facility 15 U.S.C. § 2 (Sherman Act)	21
ISSUE II:	25
Whether Medical Supply stated a claim for Single Firm Refusal to Deal or Denial of Essential Facility 15 U.S.C. § 2 (Sherman Act)	
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	27
ATTACHMENT I, Memorandum And Order Of Dismissal	
ATTACHMENT II, Memorandum And Order On Reconsideration Of Dismissal	

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT UNDER**  
**F.R.A.P. 26.1**

Medical Supply Chain, Inc. has no parent companies, subsidiaries, or affiliates that  
have issued shares to the public.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

***Cases***

<i>Full Draw Prod. v. Easton Sports Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 745 at 750 (10th Cir., 1999)	1
<i>Id.</i>	1
<i>Quality Foods de Centro Am., S.A. v. Latin Am. Agribusiness Dev. Corp.</i> , S.A., 711 F.2d 989,(11th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>St. Joseph's Hosp. Inc. v. Hosp. Corp. of Am</i> , 795 F.2d 948 at 953	8
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bellsouth Corp.</i> , at ¶21 2002 C11 260 (USCA11, 2002)	8
<i>George C. Frey Ready-Mixed Concrete, Inc. v. Pine Hill Concrete Mix Corp.</i> , 554 F.2d 551, 554 (2d Cir. 1977).	8
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	8
<i>Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 774, (7th Cir.1994)	9
<i>Apani Southwest, Inc., Plaintiff-Appellant, v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 01-11026 ( 5 <sup>th</sup> Circuit, August 12, 2002)	9

<i>Currier v. Doran</i> , 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir., 2001)	9
<i>George Haug Co. v. Rolls Royce Motor Cars Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 136, 139 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trs. of Rex Hosp.</i> , 425 U.S. 738, 746 (1976)	9
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Molson Breweries</i> , 51 F.3d 1511 at 1518 (C.A.10 (Colo.), 1995)	9
<i>Lowell v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 177 F.3d 1228 (C.A.11 (Ala.), 1999)	10
<i>Fontana Aviation, Inc. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 478 at 478 (C.A.7 (Ill.), 1980)	11
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bellsouth Corp.</i> , at ¶63 2002 C11 260 (USCA11, 2002).	12
<i>Vines v. General Outdoor Advertising Co.</i> , 2 Cir., 1948, 171 F.2d 487	12
<i>Steiner v. 20th Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 232 F.2d 190 at 195 (C.A.9 (Cal.), 1956)	12
<i>Motive Parts Warehouse v. Facet Enterprises</i> , 774 F.2d 380 at 388 (C.A.10 (Okla.), 1985)	12
<i>In Re Initial Public Offering Securities Lit.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 281 at pg. 297,427, 429	13
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Antitrust Litig.</i> , 01 Civ. 2014 (WHP), 01 Civ. 11420 (WHP), 2003 WL 22474835 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2003)	13
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationary and Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284, 296, 105 S.Ct. 2613, 2621, 86 L.Ed.2d 202 (1985)	14
<i>Green County Memorial Park v. Behm Funeral Homes</i> , 791 F.Supp. 1276 at 1284-5(W.D. Pa. 1992)	14
<i>F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447, 457-58, 106 S.Ct. 2009, 2017, 90 L.Ed.2d 445 (1986)	14
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S.	

1, 19-20, 99 S.Ct. 1551, 1562, 60 L.Ed.2d 1 (1979)	15
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> (1999, No. 97-1625, 526 U.S. 756)	15
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> ("IFD"), 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	15
<i>Northern Pacific R. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1, 5, 78 S.Ct. 514, 518, 2 L.Ed.2d 545 (1958)	15
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 493 U.S. 411, 110 S.Ct. 768, 107 L.Ed.2d 851 (1990)	15
<i>Neel v. Waldrop</i> , 639 F.2d 1080 at 1082,1085 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. (S.C.)1981)	15
<i>Fashion Originators' Guild of Am. v. Federal Trade Comm'n</i> , 312 U.S. 457, 467-68 (1941)	16
<i>Klor's Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207, 212 (1959)	16
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 145, 149- 150, 88 S.Ct. 869, 19 L.Ed.2d 998	16
<i>Klor's v. Broadway-Hale, supra</i> , 359 U.S. at p. 209	16
<i>Lorain Journal v. United States</i> (1951) 342 U.S. 143, 144-145, 72 S.Ct. 181, 96 L.Ed. 162	16
<i>Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> 359 U.S. 207, 79 S.Ct. 705, 3 L.Ed. 2d 741 (1959)	16
<i>Id.</i>	17
<i>Id.</i>	17
<i>Id.</i>	17
<i>Id.</i>	17
<i>Klor's.</i> (359 U.S. at p. 213.)	18
<i>Aspen Skiing</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.)	18
<i>Aspen Skiing</i> (Sup.Ct.)	18

<i>Monument Builders of Greater Kan. City, Inc. v. Am. Cemetery Ass'n of Kan.</i> , 891 F.2d 1473, 1484 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Eskofot A/S v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 81 at 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	18
<i>Eskofot</i> 872 F. Supp. 81 at fn13 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	19
<i>Full Draw</i>	20
<i>Monument Builders of Greater Kansas City, Inc. v. American Cemetery Assn. of Kansas</i> , 891 F.2d 1473, 1481 (10th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Full Draw Prod. v. Easton Sports Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 745 at 755-756 (10th Cir., 1999)	20
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 at 200 (2nd Cir., 2001)	20
<i>Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp. v. Aspen Skiing Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 1509, 1522-23 (10th Cir.1984)	22
<i>Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp. v. Aspen Skiing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. at pg. 611-612	22
<i>Full Draw Prod. v. Easton Sports Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 745 at 757 (10th Cir., 1999)	23
<i>Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp. v. Aspen Skiing Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 1509, 1522-23 (10th Cir.1984)	23
<i>United States Steel Corporation v. Fortner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 610, 51 L. Ed. 2d 80, 97 S. Ct. 861 (1977)	23
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 at 802-03, 113 S.Ct. 2891 at 2912, 125 L.Ed.2d 612 (1993)	24
<i>Uniforce</i> , 87 F.3d at 1298	24
<i>Slagle v. ITT Hartford</i> , 102 F.3d 494 at 498 to 499 (C.A.11 (Fla.), 1996)	24
<i>Blue Shield v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465, 102 S.Ct. 2540, 73 L.Ed.2d 149 (1982)	24

<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477, 97 S.Ct. 690, 50 L.Ed.2d 701 (1977)	24
<i>McCready</i> , 457 U.S. at 479, 102 S.Ct. at 2548	24
<i>Brunswick Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. at 489, 97 S.Ct. at 697	24
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors</i> , 459 U.S. at 529-30 n. 19, 103 S.Ct. at 904 n. 19	24
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951, 962-3(C.A.10 (Kan.), 1990)	24
<i>Mid Atl. Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Servs., Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 260, 263 (4th Cir.1994)	25
<i>Conley</i> 355 U.S. at 47-48, 78 S.Ct. at 103	25
<i>Perington Wholesale, Inc. v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 1369, 1373 (C.A.10 (Colo.), 1980)	25
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321, 350-51 (1963)	26
<i>Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 768 F.2d 22, 26 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1006 (1985)	26
<i>Eugene Dietzgen Corp. v. FTC</i> , 142 F.2d 321, 329 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert. denied, 323 U.S. 730 (1944)	26
<i>Consumers Union v. Rogers</i> , 352 F. Supp. 1319, 1323 (D.D.C. 1973)	26

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1337	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1

The Sherman Act	2
The Clayton Act	2
The Hobbs Acts	2
15 U.S.C. § 1	2
15 U.S.C. § 2	2
15 U.S.C. § 13	2
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	2
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b	2
The USA PATRIOT Act	3
<i>Id.</i>	4
<i>Id.</i>	5
<i>Id.</i>	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	7
The USA PATRIOT Act	7
15 U.S.C. § 1	7
15 U.S.C. § 2	7
15 U.S.C. 13(e)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)	8
Fed .R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	9
Fed .R. Civ. P. Rule 8	9
15 U.S.C. § 1	9
15 U.S.C. § 2	9



15 U.S.C. § 1	10
15 U.S.C. § 2	10
15 U.S.C. § 8	11
Kansas and Missouri’s Statute of Frauds	11
15 U.S.C. § 1	14
15 U.S.C. § 2	14
The Sherman Act	14
15 U.S.C. § 1	15
15 U.S.C. § 2	18
<i>Id.</i>	18
<i>Id.</i>	18
USA Patriot Act	19
The Hobbs Act	19
The Sherman Act	19
USA Patriot Act Section 802	19
USA Patriot Act	19
15 U.S.C. § 2	21
<i>Id.</i>	21
<i>Id.</i>	21
15 U.S.C. § 2	21
RICO ( The Racketeer Influenced Corrupt Organization Act )	25

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)	25
USA PATRIOT Act	25
USA PATRIOT Act	25
The Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act	26
The Glass-Steagal Act	26
USA PATRIOT Act.	26
§ 351(a)(3) (31 U.S.C. §5318(g)(3)(A))	27
USA PATRIOT Act	27
USA PATRIOT Act § 355	27
USA PATRIOT Act § 314(a)	27
USA PATRIOT Act § 314(b)	27
15 U.S.C. § 1	27
15 U.S.C. § 2	27
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Kitner, Federal Antitrust Law § 10.30 at 168	14
Martin Dajani <sup>1</sup> , Beyond Covisint - Antitrust Scrutiny of B2B Exchanges	15
Heather Smith, Esq. ,Data Sharing-Assessing Patriot Act’s Safe Harbor. Winstead Sechrest & Minick	27
